Market risk 769 0.6 781 0.7

Operational risk – – – –

Concentration risk 872 0.7 968 0.8

Sovereign risk 63 0.1 52 0.1

Pension risk – – – –

Total Pillar 2 1,704 1.4 1,801 1.6

Buffers

Capital conservation buffer 2,993 2.5 2,854 2.5

Capital planning buffer  – – – –

Countercyclical buffer 2,383 2.0 2,266 2.0

Total Buffers 5,376 4.5 5,120 4.5

Total 16,658 13.9 16,052 14.1

Total own funds 21,112 – 20,713 –

1)� Pillar 1 risk-weight floor under Article 458 of the CRR.
2) �Surcharge after decision by the Board pursuant to Article 3 of the CRR.
3) ��Since the additional capital requirement for the risk-weight floor exceeds the additional capital requirement according to economic capital, only the risk-weight floor is included in the internal capital

requirement with consideration for the risk-weight floor.

Note 11 Internally assessed capital requirement

Notes

SBAB  Interim Report Jan–Jun 201934

Note 12 Effect of changes in accounting policies

TRANSITION EFFECT OF INITIAL APPLICATION OF IFRS 16 IN THE BALANCE SHEET, 1 JANUARY 2019

GROUP

SEK million

Previous
accounting

policies, IAS 17

Transition
effect,

IFRS 16 IFRS 16

ASSETS

Cash and balances at central banks 0 – 0

Chargeable treasury bills, etc. 20,904 – 20,904

Lending to credit institutions 2,847 – 2,847

Lending to the public 364,215 – 364,215

Value changes of interest-rate-risk hedged items in macro hedges 99 – 99

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 50,945 – 50,945

Derivatives 8,313 – 8,313

Intangible assets 234 – 234

Property, plant and equipment 16 104 120

Other assets 73 – 73

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 709 –7 702

TOTAL ASSETS 448,355 97 448,452

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 6,607 – 6,607

Deposits from the public 124,926 – 124,926

Issued debt securities, etc. 290,795 – 290,795

Derivatives 1,339 – 1,339

Other liabilities 384 97 481

Accrued expenses and deferred income 1,790 – 1,790

Deferred tax liabilities 194 – 194

Provisions 138 – 138

Subordinated debt 4,946 – 4,946

Total liabilities 431,119 97 431,216

Untaxed reserves

Equity

Share capital 1,958 – 1,958

Reserves/Fair value reserve 609 – 609

Additional Tier 1 instruments 1,500 – 1,500

Retained earnings 11,443 – 11,443

Net profit for the year 1,726 – 1,726

Total equity 17,236 – 17,236

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 448,355 97 448,452

In the Annual Report 2018, SBAB disclosed future contractual rent payments of SEK 330 million in accordance with IAS 17. The transition to IFRS 16 has entailed the recogni-
tion of a material asset of SEK 104 million in the balance sheet. The difference between IAS 17 and IFRS 16 primarily pertains to a longer rental agreement with planned occu-
pancy at the end of 2020 and variable rental expenses.

Notes

  Interim Report Jan–Jun 2019  SBAB 35

Parent Company

Trend for January–June 2019 compared with
January–June 2018

The operating profit for the period was SEK 3,227 million (42)
as a result of the retroactive dividend of SEK 3 billion from the